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Safety Instructions

Safety Instructions ¢ English

Istruzioni di sicurezza e Italiano

A\ WARNING: This symbol, £\, when used on the product, is intended to
alert the user of the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within
the product’s enclosure that may present a risk of electric shock.

AVVERTENZA: |l simbolo, &, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I'utente della presenza di tensione non isolata pericolosa all’interno
del contenitore del prodotto che pud costituire un rischio di scosse
elettriche.

ATTENTION: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended
to alert the user of important operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature provided with the equipment.

ATTENTZIONE: |l simbolo, A\, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I'utente della presenza di importanti istruzioni di funzionamento e

For information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide, part number 68-290-01, on the Extron website,
www.extron.com.

Sicherheitsanweisungen ¢ Deutsch

manutenzione nella documentazione fornita con I'apparecchio.

Per informazioni su parametri di sicurezza, conformita alle normative,
compatibilita EMI/EMF, accessibilita e argomenti simili, fare riferimento
alla Guida alla conformita normativa e di sicurezza di Extron, cod. articolo
68-290-01, sul sito web di Extron, www.extron.com.

Instrukcje bezpieczernistwa ¢ Polska

WARUNG: Dieses Symbol A\ auf demProdukt soll den Benutzer darauf
aufmerksam machen, dass im Inneren des Gehauses dieses Produktes
geféhrliche Spannungen herrschen, die nicht isoliert sind und die einen
elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnen.

poinformowac uzytkownika o obecnosci izolowanego i niebezpiecznego
napiecia wewnatrz obudowy produktu, ktéry moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie

porazenia pragdem elektrycznym.

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll dem Benutzer in
der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation besonders wichtige
Hinweise zur Bedienung und Wartung (Instandhaltung) geben.

UWAGI: Ten symbol, & gdy uzywany na produkt, jest przeznaczony do
ostrzegania uzytkownika wazne operacyjne oraz instrukcje konserwacji

Weitere Informationen Uber die Sicherheitsrichtlinien, Produkthandhabung,
EMI/EMF-Kompatibilitdt, Zuganglichkeit und verwandte Themen finden Sie in
den Extron-Richtlinien fir Sicherheit und Handhabung (Artikelnummer
68-290-01) auf der Extron-Website, www.extron.com.

Instrucciones de seguridad ¢ Espaiol

‘ OSTRZEZENIE: Ten symbol, ﬁl gdy uzywany na produkt, ma na celu

(obstugi) w literaturze, wyposazone w sprzet.

Informaciji na temat wytycznych w sprawie bezpieczenstwa, regulacji
wzajemnej zgodnosci, zgodno$¢ EMI/EMF, dostgpnosci i Tematy pokrewne,
zobacz Extron bezpieczenstwa i regulacyjnego zgodnosci przewodnik, czesé
numer 68-290-01, na stronie internetowej Extron, www.extron.com.

UHCTpYKUMa no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu ¢ Pycckuii

ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto, avisa
al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso sin aislar dentro del
producto, lo que puede representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

NPEAYNPEXAOEHUE: [anHbiii cumBon, A\, ecnn ykasaH
Ha NpoaykTe, npeaynpexagaeT noJsib3oBartend O Hanan4dnm
HEN30/IMPOBAHHOIr0 OMNACHOI0 HaNPSXXEHUSA BHYTPU Kopnyca

npoaykTa, KOTopoe MOXeT NPUBECTN K NOPaxXeHunto

ATENCION: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de
uso y mantenimiento estas estan incluidas en la documentacion
proporcionada con el equipo.

3JIEKTPNYEeCKNM TOKOM.

BHUMAHME: [anHblit cumBon, A\, ecnv ykasaH Ha npoaykTe,
npeaynpexaaeT nonb30BaTeNs 0 HAMMYMU BaXHBIX MHCTPYKLMIA MO

Para obtener informacién sobre directrices de seguridad, cumplimiento

de normativas, compatibilidad electromagnética, accesibilidad y temas
relacionados, consulte la Guia de cumplimiento de normativas y seguridad de
Extron, referencia 68-290-01, en el sitio Web de Extron, www.extron.com.

Instructions de sécurité ¢ Francais

aKcnayaTaumm n 06CNyXMBaHMIO B PYKOBOACTBE, NpuiaraeMom K
naHHoMy 060pyaoBaHMIO.

[ns nonydeHns nHdopmaumm o npaBuiax TEXHUKN 6e30nacHoCTy,
Cco6I0AEHNN HOPMATUBHbIX TPEOOBaHWIA, 31EKTPOMarHUTHOM
coBmecTumocTn (AMM/34C), BO3MOXHOCTU A0CTyna U Apyrux
BOMNPOCax CM. PyKOBOACTBO Mo 6e30MacHOCTM 1 cobMoAeHNI0
HOpMaTMBHbIX TpeboBaHwuii Extron Ha caiTe Extron: , www.extron.com,

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce pictogramme, &, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le
produit, signale a I'utilisateur la présence a I'intérieur du boitier du
produit d’une tension électrique dangereuse susceptible de provoquer
un choc électrique.

Homep no kartanory - 68-290-01.

RERM o FHiFPX

ATTENTION : Ce pictogramme, &, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit,
signale a I'utilisateur des instructions d’utilisation ou de maintenance
importantes qui se trouvent dans la documentation fournie avec
I’équipement.
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Pour en savoir plus sur les régles de sécurité, la conformité a la réglementation,
la compatibilité EMI/EMF, I'accessibilité, et autres sujets connexes, lisez les
informations de sécurité et de conformité Extron, réf. 68-290-01, sur le site
Extron, www.extron.com.
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Trademarks

All trademarks mentioned in this guide are the properties of their respective owners.

The following registered trademarks (®), registered service marks (), and trademarks (™) are the property of RGB Systems, Inc. or
Extron Electronics (see the current list of trademarks on the Terms of Use page at www.extron.com):
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FCC Class A Notice

VCCI-A Notice

Battery Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. The Class A limits provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause interference. This interference must be corrected at the expense of the user.

NOTE: For more information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances,
EMI/EMF compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the “Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide” on the Extron website.

COLEEIL. 7T A AERBAEEE TS, COEEZRIERGTHH T 5L B EZ 1S
BRI TENHOETT, ZOHEAITIIMEHBENEYIEN R 2T 2 K5 EKRENDEDHLET,
VCCI—A

This product contains a battery. Do not open the unit to replace the battery. If the
battery needs replacing, return the entire unit to Extron (for the correct address, see the
Extron Warranty section on the last page of this guide).

CAUTION: Risk of explosion. Do not replace the battery with an incorrect type. Dispose
of used batteries according to the instructions.

ATTENTION : Risque d’explosion. Ne pas remplacer la pile par le mauvais type de
pile. Débarrassez-vous des piles usagées selon le mode d’emploi.
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Conventions Used in this Guide

Notifications
The following notifications are used in this guide:

4\ WARNING: Potential risk of severe injury or death.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque potentiel de blessure grave ou de mort.

CAUTION: Risk of minor personal injury.
ATTENTION : Risque de blessure mineure.

ATTENTION:
e Risk of property damage.
e Risque de dommages matériels.

| NOTE: A note draws attention to important information.

| TIP: A tip provides a suggestion to make working with the application easier.

Software Commands

Commands are written in the fonts shown here:
~"ARMerge Scene,,Opl scene 1,1”B51"W"C
[01] RO0O4 00300 00400 0080000600 [02]35[17][03]

[Esel Xi] *X17]* [x20]* [X23]* [x21] CE +=

NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses mentioned
in this guide, the character “0” is used for the number zero and “O” is the capital

letter “0.”

Computer responses and directory paths that do not have variables are written in the font
shown here:
Reply from 208.132.180.48: bytes=32 times=2ms TTL=32

C:\Program Files\Extron
Variables are written in slanted form as shown here:

ping XXX.XXX.XXX.Xxx —t
SOH R Data STX Command ETB ETX

Selectable items, such as menu names, menu options, buttons, tabs, and field names are
written in the font shown here:

From the File menu, select New.
Click the 0K button.

Specifications Availability
Product specifications are available on the Extron website, www.extron.com.

Extron Glossary of Terms
A glossary of terms is available at http://www.extron.com/technology/glossary.aspx.
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Introduction

This section gives an overview of the HD CTL 100 Workspace Controller and its features.
Topics include:

e About this Guide
e About the HD CTL 100 Controller
e Device Drivers

e Application Diagrams

About this Guide

This user guide provides detailed information about cabling and configuring the Extron
HD CTL 100 Controller. It also describes the commands that can be used to control these
products remotely.

About the HD CTL 100 Controller

Features

Throughout this guide the general terms “HD CTL 100” and “controller” are used
interchangeably to refer to the HD CTL 100 controller.

The Extron HD CTL 100 is a compact workspace controller designed for automatic display
control in small meeting rooms and huddle spaces. It features an HDMI pass-through port
that detects signal presence and can facilitate automatic display power control. When

an active signal is connected to the HDMI input, the HD CTL 100 automatically turns on
the display via CEC control. When no signal is detected, the HD CTL 100 powers off the
display after a predetermined period. For further flexibility, integration with Extron OCS 100
occupancy sensors can enable the controller to power the display on when users enter the
room. Control of the display is provided via one-way RS-232, IR, or Consumer Electronics
Control (CEC).

Connecting a Sharelink wireless collaboration gateway adds support for wireless
connection of your own devices, providing effective collaboration and content sharing from a
variety of mobile devices.

e Easy automation for the modern workspace:
e Plug and Play
e No remotes to lose
e No buttons to press

e Automatic display control via unidirectional RS-232, IR, or Consumer Electronics
Control (CEC).

e Supports computer and video resolutions up to 4K/60 @ 4:4:4 — Resolutions up
to 4096x2160/60 with 4:4:4 chroma sampling at 8 bits of color.

e Fully-configurable using HD CTL 100 configuration software

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Introduction 1



e Four configurable digital I/0 ports — Allow for connections with a variety of
devices, such as Extron OCS 100 Series Occupancy Sensors, switches, and relays.

e 24V DC output to power devices such as occupancy sensors.
e One HDMI port for the input and one HDMI port for the output.

e HDMI with CEC — Standard, built-in CEC commands can be triggered to control
displays or other AV devices connected over HDMI. The ability to control specific
functions, such as power on and off, input selection, audio mute toggle on and off, or
volume level, is dependent on implementation by the device manufacturer.

e One configurable IR or serial port for one-way control of external devices.

e HDCP 2.3 compatible — Ensures display of content-protected 4K video media and
maintains interoperability with earlier versions of HDCP.

e Supported HDMI 2.0b specification features include data rates up to 18 Gbps,
HDR, Deep Color up to 12 bit, 3D, and HD lossless audio formats.

e Support for High Dynamic Range (HDR) video — Enables greater contrast range
and wider color gamut by providing the necessary video bandwidth, color depth, and
metadata interchange capability for HDR video.

¢ Front panel USB configuration port.

e LED indicators for signal presence and power — Provide visual indication of
system status for real-time feedback and monitoring of key performance parameters.

e 1inch (2.5 cm) high, quarter rack wide metal enclosure — With a low-profile
enclosure, the device can be installed discreetly wherever needed.

¢ Includes Locklt® HDMI cable lacing brackets — Secure HDMI cables to the
HDMI connectors.

e External Extron Everlast™ power supply included — Provides worldwide power
compatibility with high-demonstrated reliability and low power consumption. Extron
Everlast Power Supply is covered by a 7-year parts and labor warranty.

HD CTL 100 Configuration Program

Device Drivers

The HD CTL 100 Configuration Program is used to configure the controller ports and
set monitors via a USB connection. This program, downloadable from the Extron
website, enables you to configure the HD CTL 100 for automatic display control. The
program works in combination with the IR or RS-232 device drivers, also available at
www.extron.com (see Downloading and Installing the Configuration Program on
page 14 to access this program).

The HD CTL 100 can control a flat panel TV, projector, or other display device via
unidirectional RS-232, IR, or CEC. The controller must have drivers loaded for the devices
it controls in order to send commands to those devices.

You can download IR or RS-232 driver files from www.extron.com or from Extron via the
driver subscription feature within the HD CTL 100 configuration program. By default, the
drivers are saved on your computer in a folder located at:

C:\Users\Public\Public Documents\Extron\Driver2

You can upload the desired drivers to the HD CTL 100 using the configuration program.

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Introduction 2
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Application Diagrams
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Figure 1. HD CTL 100 Application Example 1
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Figure 2. HD CTL 100 Application Example 2
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Figure 3. HD CTL 100 Application Example 3
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Installation and
Operation

This section describes the front and rear panel features of the HD CTL 100, and provides
procedures for installing and operating it. Topics include:

Installation Overview

Rear Panel Features

Connecting Power to the HD CTL 100
Front Panel Features

Resetting

Installation Overview

ATTENTION:

e |nstallation and service must be performed by authorized personnel only.

e |installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectués uniquement par un électricien
qualifié.

e All electrical installation should be performed by qualified personnel in accordance
with local and national building codes, fire and safety codes, and local and
national electrical codes.

e Toute installation électrique devrait étre effectuée par un personnel qualifié,
conformément aux codes du batiment, aux codes incendie et sécurité, et aux
codes électriques locaux et nationaux.

Mount the HD CTL 100 on a wall, rack, rack shelf, or furniture. Mounting kits and
instructions are available at www.extron.com.

TIP: Extron recommends wall-mounting the HD CTL 100 behind the display
(place the top panel of the unit against the wall), using a mounting kit such
as the Extron MBU 125 Under Desk Mounting Brackets (see figure 35 on
page 38).

Attach the cables to the rear panel connectors of the HD CTL 100 and to the display
device (see Rear Panel Features, beginning on page 5). Attach an optional IR
emitter if used.

Wire and connect the HD CTL 100 power supply (see Connecting Power to the
HD CTL 100 on page 10).

Connect all other power cords and power on all the devices, including the
HD CTL 100.

Download and install the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program (see Downloading
and Installing the Configuration Program on page 14).

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Installation and Operation 4


http://www.extron.com

6. Download drivers for the devices you are connecting to the HD CTL 100 (see
Obtaining Device Drivers on page 19 or the configuration program help file).

7. Connect a USB A-to-USB mini-B cable to the front panel HD CTL 100 USB CONFIG
port and to a USB port on your computer.

8. Configure the HD CTL 100 ports using the configuration program (see the
HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help file for these procedures). To access
the help file, see Downloading and Installing the Configuration Program on
page 14.

Rear Panel Features
The HD CTL 100 rear panel contains the following connectors:

INPUT
OUTPUT

112G 3 4G 24 G S G

(A (&) (C] o 0 06

©® Power connector @© Digital I/0 connector
© HDMI input connector @ Voltage output connector
© HDMI/CEC output connector @ IR/S control connector

Figure 4. HD CTL 100 Rear Panel

© Power connector — Connect the provided 12 VDC, 0.5 A power supply (or any
other power supply capable of providing 12 VDC, 0.5 A of power) to this 2-pole
captive screw connector.

ATTENTION:
e Do not connect power to the unit until you have read the CAUTION AND
ATTENTION notices on page 10.
e Ne branchez pas I'alimentation au I'unité avant d’avoir lu les mises en garde
ATTENTION de la page 10.

© HDMI input connector — Connect an HDMI source to this female HDMI connector.
Resolutions up to 4K (4096 x 2016 @ 60 Hz) are supported. The HD CTL 100
supports an input cable of up to 12 feet (3.6 meters).

NOTE: Locklt cable lacing brackets are provided with the HD CTL 100 unit.
These brackets secure the HDMI cables to the rear panel input and output HDMI
connectors and reduce stress on the connectors, preventing signal loss due to
loose cable connections. To install these brackets, see Installing the Locklt
HDMI Cable Lacing Brackets on page 9.

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Installation and Operation



® HDMI/CEC output connector — Connect an HDMI display to this female HDMI
pass-through port to enable the controller to turn the display on when HD CTL
100 detects an input signal and off when the signal is no longer detected. The
HD CTL 100 supports an output cable of up to 12 feet (3.6 meters).

Through this port, the HD CTL 100 can send pre-loaded CEC commands to the
connected HDMI output device (see CEC Control on page 24). CEC commands
are issued from the HDMI output port and configured using the HD CTL 100
Configuration Program (see Downloading and Installing the Configuration
Program on page 14 to obtain the configuration software, and the program help file
to enable the CEC commands). See figure 5 for an example of wiring the HDMI ports

to enable CEC control.
4V OUuT [ IR/S
’ EENCHENe G m E
HDMI signal detected on CEC command turns on display.
the HDMI Input port. A
HDMI HDMI/CEC

Laptop

HD CTL 100

Display

Figure 5.  Wiring for CEC Control

@® Digital I/0 connector — This 6-pole captive screw connector provides four digital
input or output ports (plus two ground pins) to which you can connect sensors,
switches, or contact closure buttons. Each port can be configured as a digital input,
output, input with pull-up, or output with pull-up, via the HD CTL 100 configuration
software. The ports enable you to monitor connected devices and trigger functions
on the controller (see Connecting Devices to the Digital 1/0 Ports on page 8 for
instructions on wiring devices to these ports).

@ Voltage Output (+V Out) connector — This +24 V (voltage and ground) captive
screw power output can provide power to connected accessories that require +24 V
of power, such as occupancy sensors.

@ IR/S control connector — This port provides unidirectional communication to
control a projector or a display via RS-232 or IR. The S (signal) and G (ground) pins of
the 2-pole captive screw IR/S connector comprise the IR/serial port.

NOTE: The HD CTL 100 can be configured to send CEC, unidirectional RS-232,
and IR commands, using the HD CTL 100 Configuration program (see the
HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help file for more information).

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Installation and Operation



e For RS-232 control — Connect the S and G pins of the IR/S connector to the
RS-232 port of a display device or switcher (see figure 6).

HD CTL 100
IR/S Port

l
1
i Display
Ground (G) = Ground (G)

Transmit (Tx) ————————— Receive (Rx)

N
N

Figure 6. Connecting a Display to the IR/S Port

e For IR control — Connect the S and G pins of the IR/S connector to an IR
emitter, with a maximum of 50 feet (15 m) distance from port to emitter.

To control devices via infrared (IR) commands from the HD CTL 100, connect

an IR emitter to the S (signal) and G (ground) pins of the connector. The IR port
provides unidirectional IR signal output to control a display, projector, switcher, or
other device such as a Blu-ray player.

Example: Figure 7 shows a single IR emitter connected to the IR/S port of an
HD CTL 100.

HD CTL 100
IR/S Port

IR/S

Display
IR Emitter )

Ground (G)
IR Signal (S) : m::fff

50
(15 m max) |

Figure 7. Connecting a Display to the IR/S Port

See the communication sheets for your device drivers for information on compatible baud
rates and cabling type and distance. These communication sheets are accessed via the
HD CTL 100 configuration program and also from the Download tab at www.extron.com
(see Obtaining Device Drivers on page 19 or the configuration program help file to view
the communication sheets and download the device drivers).
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Connecting Devices to the Digital 1/0 Ports

The Digital I/0O ports on the HD CTL 100 rear panel let you connect a switch or sensor to
control other devices in the room that are connected to the HD CTL 100 IR/S control port.
The Digital I/0O ports measure two states — high and low — of the connection between
the switch or sensor and the connected device. The port accepts 0 to 24 VDC input. The
threshold voltages are as follows:

e Voltage below 1.0 VDC is measured as logic low.
e \oltage above 1.5 VDC is measured as logic high.

There is also an internal, +5 VDG, selectable, pull-up resistor for this circuit. If a connected
device does not have its own power source and be powered through the controller,
select (via the HD CTL 100 configuration software) Input with Pullup for this port (see
the HD CTL 700 Configuration Program Help file to enable input with pullup).

In addition, you can program actions on this port, so that each time a high or low state is
detected, one or more functions are performed (see the configuration software help file to
configure the Digital /O ports).

To wire the Digital I/0 connector:

1. Connect a digital input or output device (such as a switch, relay device, or sensor) to
pin 1, 2, 3, or 4 and to one of the two G (ground) pins of the Digital I/O connector.

NOTE: Use the two 3-pole captive screw plugs provided with the HD CTL 100 to
connect devices to the 6-pole Digital I/O connector (no 6-pole plug is provided).

2. (Optional) If using an occupancy sensor or other device that requires +24 V
power and does not have a power supply, wire its power connector to the
rear panel HD CTL 100 +V OUT connector (see figure 4, @, on page 5,
and the illustration at right). -

24 G

| NOTE: The maximum current for this connector is 50 mA.

HD CTL 100
Rear Panel ]

Digital I/0 (digital input/output)
Configure each port as a digital input or output,
with or without +5 VDC pull-up. Use these
i
s G

* Monitor or trigger events and functions (toggle
relays, issue commands, send e-mail), once
configured.

e Power LEDs or other devices that accept a
TTL signal.

Heat

Shrink
Over
Shield
Wires
0l 0l
Share the same
Wire _ground among I/O
Nut connections.
P — ¢ Device 4
— i
f -l—i/ Device 3 (Switches, sensors,
G Switch, . LEDs, relays, or
2 Sensor Device 2 gjmilar items)
1 Device 1

Figure 8.  Wiring the Digital I/O Connectors (Example)
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Digital input — Use one or more of the Digital I/O ports to connect a sensor, such
as an occupancy sensor, or a switch, such as a push-button device that can be
configured to be triggered by a press or release of the button.

Digital output — Use one or more of the Digital /0 ports as a digital output to
control LEDs, incandescent lights, or other devices that accept a transistor-to-
transistor logic (TTL) signal. They can also provide contact closure control for
projector lifts, motorized screens, or room and light switches when attached to relay
devices. Each port can sync up to 250 mA.

NOTES:

e |[f the digital output port is set with pull-up disabled, the voltage output is set
by an external source.

e [f the pull-up resistor is enabled, the voltage output is equal to approximately
+4.6 V.

Installing the Lockit HDMI Cable Lacing Brackets

The Extron Locklt lacing brackets make it possible to
simply and universally secure a standard HDMI cable
to most HDMI devices.

NOTE: The HDMI device must have an HDMI

connection mounting screw for this bracket to
be used.

To securely fasten an HDMI cable to a device:
1.
2.

Plug the HDMI cable into the panel connection.

Loosen the HDMI connection mounting screw from
the panel enough to allow the Locklt lacing bracket
to be placed over it. The screw does not have to be
removed.

Place the Locklt lacing bracket on the screw and
against the HDMI connector, then tighten the screw
to secure the bracket.

Loosely place the included tie wrap around the HDMI connector and the Locklt lacing
bracket as shown.

While holding the connector securely against the lacing bracket, tighten the tie wrap,
then remove any excess length.

ATTENTION:

e Do not overtighten the HDMI connection mounting screw. The shield to
which it is fastened is very thin and can easily be stripped.

e Ne serrez pas trop la vis de montage du connecteur HDMI. Le blindage
auquel elle est attachée est trés fin et peut facilement étre dénudé.
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Connecting Power to the HD CTL 100

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock. The wires must be kept separate while the
power supply is plugged in. Remove power before wiring.

ATTENTION : Risque de choc électrique. Les deux cordons d’alimentation
doivent étre tenus a I’écart I’'un de I'autre quand I’alimentation est branchée. Couper
I'alimentation avant de faire 'installation électrique.

ATTENTION:

The power supply must not be permanently fixed to the building structure or
similar structures.

La source d’alimentation ne devra pas étre fixée de fagon permanente a une
structure de batiment ou a une structure similaire.

Do not place the power supply within environmental air handling spaces or the
wall cavity.

Ne pas placer les sources d’alimentation dans une zone de traitement de Iair ni
dans une cavité murale.

The installation must be in accordance with the applicable provisions of the
National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70, Article 725 and the Canadlian Electrical
Code, Part 1, Section 16.

Cette installation doit toujours étre en accord avec les mesures qui s’applique
au National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70, article 725, et au Canadian Electrical
Code, partie 1, section 16.

Use a UL Listed external power supply with rated output 12 VDC, minimum
0.5 A, NEC Class 2, or LPS output.

Utilisez une source d’alimentation externe certifiee UL, avec une tension nominale
12 Vee, 0,5 A minmum, NEC Class 2, ou sortie LPS.

The power supply must be located within the same vicinity as the Extron AV
processing equipment in an ordinary location, Pollution Degree 2, secured to a
podium, a desk, or an equipment rack within a dedicated closet.

La source d’alimentation doit étre située a proximité de I'’équipement audiovisuel
Extron dans un emplacement habituel, avec un degré de pollution 2, fixée a une
estrade, un bureau, ou dans une baie technique a l'intérieur d’un placard dédié.

Always use a power supply specified by Extron for the HD CTL 100. Use of an
unauthorized power supply voids all regulatory compliance certification and may
cause damage to the supply and the HD CTL 100.

Utilisez toujours une source d’alimentation fournie ou recommandée par Extron.
L'utilisation d’une source d’alimentation non autorisée annule toute conformité
réglementaire et peut endommager la source d’alimentation ainsi que le produit
final.
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Connect the provided 12 VDC, 0.5 A power supply to the HD CTL 100 as follows:
1. Wire one of the supplied orange 2-pole captive screw connectors as shown below.

Smooth Ridges
+ -

A A +

) O +OE- ea=— =0
—_— -- 1

SECTION A-A —’I |<—
3/16” (5 mm) Max.

Power Supply Output Cord
Figure 9. Wiring the Power Connector

ATTENTION:

e |nstallation and service must be performed by authorized personnel only. UL
listed junction boxes are recommmended.

e [’installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectués par le personnel autorisé
uniquement. Des boitiers électriques approuvés UL sont recommandés.

e The length of the exposed wires in the stripping process is critical. The ideal
length is 3/16 inches (5 mm). If they are any longer, the exposed wires may
touch, causing a short circuit between them. If they are any shorter, the wires
can be easily pulled out even if tightly fastened by the captive screws.

e |alongueur des céables exposés est primordiale lorsque I'on entreprend de
les dénuder. La longueur idéale est de 5 mm (3/16 inches). S’ils sont un peu
plus longs, les cables exposés pourraient se toucher et provoquer un court
circuit. S’ils sont un peu plus courts, ils pourraient sortir, méme s'ils sont
attachés par les vis captives.

2. Plug the connector into the orange 2-pole captive screw power connector on the rear
panel. In the example shown in figure 10, a power supply is being connected to the
power connector of an HD CTL 100.

1 +12 VDC InputJ

Ground all devices.
External

Power Supply
(0.5 A, 12VDC)

Figure 10. Connecting a Power Supply to an HD CTL 100
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Front Panel Features
The HD CTL 100 front panel contains the following items:

SIGNAL
CONFIG

HD CTL 100

O Power LED

® Reset button

@® USB configuration port

@® Signal and Reset LED

Figure 11. HD CTL 100 Front Panel

@® Power LED — This green LED lights steadily when the unit receives +12 V of power
from an external power supply (provided).

@ Reset button — Using the provided Extron Tweeker or other small screwdriver, press
this recessed button to initiate a reset to factory firmware or a configuration reset (see
Resetting on the next page).

@® USB configuration port — Connect a USB A-to-USB mini-B cable between the
computer and this port to configure the HD CTL 100 via the configuration software
and to update the firmware.

@® Signal and Reset LED — This green LED lights when an active HDMI source is
connected to the rear panel HDMI input port.

When a reset is initiated, this LED also blinks to indicate the progress of the reset (see
Resetting on the next page).
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Resetting

If it becomes necessary to reset the HD CTL 100 to its default factory firmware or to
the default configuration settings that were implemented at the factory, you can use
the Reset button, SIS commands (see the Reset command on page 27) or the
configuration program (see the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help file).

K:I R SIGNAL

CONFIG

Extron

Figure 12. Reset Button and Signal LED
Two types of reset are available:
e Resetting to the default configuration

1. While the HD CTL 100 is powered on, press and hold the Reset button (see
figure 12, @)).

2. After 3 seconds, the Signal LED (@) blinks once. Release the button, then
immediately (within 1 second) press it again and release it immediately
(momentary press).

When the reset is finished, the Signal LED blinks three times, indicating that the
reset was successful.

e Resetting to the factory firmware version

| NOTE: This procedure does not reset the configuration on the device.

1. With the HD CTL 100 powered off, press and hold the Reset button.
2. Continue to hold the button while applying power to the HD CTL 100.

3. When the reset is complete, the Signal/Reset LED blinks three times, then, if a
source is connected, remains lit steadily. Release the Reset button.

You can also reset the unit to factory defaults using the HD CTL 100 Configuration
Program (see the program help file for instructions).

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Installation and Operation
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Remote
Configuration and
Control

HD CTL 100 can be remotely configured via a host computer that is attached to the front
panel USB port using the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program. This section describes
procedures for obtaining and accessing the configuration software, as well as providing a
list of the available SIS commands and the procedures for issuing them.

The following topics are covered:
e HD CTL 100 Configuration Program
e SIS Commands

HD CTL 100 Configuration Program

An HD CTL 100 controller must be configured in order for it to be able to control other
devices. The Extron HD CTL 100 Configuration Program enables you to set up the

HD CTL 100 rear panel ports and to update firmware. Using this program, you can create
configurations on your computer for your HD CTL 100 and then upload them to the controller
via the front panel USB port. (The HD CTL 100 does not have to be connected to the
computer while you are creating the configurations, only while uploading them.)

See Installation and Operation starting on page 4, for explanations of the
configuration ports. See the configuration program help file to create and upload the
configurations.

Downloading and Installing the Configuration Program

The HD CTL 100 Configuration Program can be downloaded free of charge from the
Extron website. To obtain the configuration program, download it to your computer as
follows:

1. On the Extron website, hover the mouse pointer over the Download tab (see
figure 13, @), on the next page), then move the pointer to the software link (@) in
the bownloads column and click it.
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& Extron Insider ~ % My Favorites

Extron PRODUCTS ~ TRAINING ~ RESOURCES ~ COMPANY ~ DOWNLOAD ~

Find Software & Downloads >

Downloads Featured Software
Control System Drivers Dante Controller
DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software
Firmware Global Configurator
HID Modules Global Configurator Plus
Software Global Configurator Professional
GUI Configurator
GUI Designer
IP Intercom HelpDesk Software T
PCS P.roduct Conﬂgurauo? Software EDID Manager 20
VCS Videowall Configuration Software
XTP System Configuration Software EDID Management
Software
Learn more >

Figure 13. Software Link on the Download Page
2. Onthe Download Center screen, click the H link (see figure 14, @).

o/ ContactUs ~ & Extron Insider ~ W My Favorites

Extron PRODUCTS ~ TRAINING ~ RESOURCES ~ COMPANY ~ DOWNLOAD ~

I
Comioed Download Center
Software
Control System Drivers Software (83 ﬂles)
DSP Templates
Firmware m — -
R T Tr—— . e = &= T
HID Modules —— - 2
™ | =l s
R I EENT
VCs Dante Controller Global Global GUI
Configurator Configurator Configurator
Plus and Global
Configurator
Professional
]

(1]

AL # A B CDEFGHIJKLMNIOPQRSTUVWXYZ

» Archives

Please consult Release Notes for important compatibility information and history.

Description PartNumber  Version Date Size

Image Quick Capture 79-546-01 2.0 Jul. 17,2014 48MB £ Download
Image Quick Capture software for Annotator, Annotator 300,

and USP 507 Series

& Release Notes

Inline ICS100 29-074-01 1.5 Dec. 20, 2004 8.1 MB £ Download
Control software for the CTL208CM, SWP123, and TPS150

Figure 14. H Link on Download Center Page

3. Scroll to locate the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program on the list of available
software programs and click the Download link to the far right of the name.

4. On the login page that appears next, fill in the required information to log into
the www.extron.com website (if you need an ID number, see your Extron
representative).
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5. Follow the instructions on the subsequent screens to complete the software program
installation. By default, the configuration program files are stored on your computer at:
C:\Program Files (x86)\Extron\HDCTL_100

If there is not already an Extron folder in your Program Files x86 folder, the
installation program creates it as well.

Starting the Configuration Program

To use the HD CTL 100 to control devices, you must create one or more configurations for
it, using the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program. A configuration is a set of specifications
for command assignments and port parameters that enable the HD CTL 100 to control
your display device.

NOTES:

e Configurations can be created away from the job site and without the
HD CTL 100 being connected to the computer.

e Uploading Configuration Time: The HD CTL 100 requires approximately one
minute to write the configuration to memory after the software indicates the
process is complete. The completion is indicated with multiple flashes from the
power LED on the front panel.

e Command Ordered List: When configuring commands within the software,
commands in the Selected Actions play/execute from the top of the list to the
bottom.

After you have downloaded and installed the program (see Downloading and Installing
the Configuration Program on page 14) and device drivers if necessary (see Obtaining
Device Drivers on page 19), begin by creating a new project.

An HD CTL 100 project is a file (with a .mli extension) that contains port configurations

for an HD CTL 100. A configuration must be created within a new or existing project.

A project can be saved, copied, and edited (for example, by adding or changing
configurations within it). You can also create a configuration and add it to an existing
project. You can start a new project either when first opening the HD CTL 100 program or
while the program is open and another project is active.

To start the configuration program:

1. Open the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program by selecting HD CTL 100 from the
computer Start menu. Click:

All Programs\Extron Electronics\HD CTL 100\HD CTL 100.

The Start Options dialog box opens in front of the HD CTL 100 Configuration
Software window.

2. Onthe Start Options dialog box, select the Create a New Project radio button
(see figure 15, @, on the next page).
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Start Options

Select Start Option:
0(0_) Create A New Project
() Open An Existing Project

© Import From Device

[] Do not show this dialog again.

Q it sion )

Figure 15. Start Options Dialog Box

3. |If desired, click the Add Driver Subscriptions button (@) to add drivers to the
HD CTL 100 (see Obtaining Device Drivers). You can also add drivers via the
software at any time.

4. Click oK. The HD CTL 100 Configuration Software main window opens, with Unnamed
Project displayed in the title bar (see figure 16, @)).

HD CTL 100 Configuration Software: Unnamed Project* o E}

File Edit Device Help
DEHBRPFW + @

Digtal I/0's |Monlovs l Ports I Advanced |

Digital I/O Configuration

_ Actions
Digital Input / Output
Digtal /0 Type Repeat Rate Pullup
1 Input - [one -] Disabled
2 Input - [none - Disabled

Digtal Input / Output <

3 Input - |none - Disabled
4 Input - none - Disabled

Figure 16. The HD CTL 100 Main Window
The following is displayed on the HD CTL 100 main window:

e Title bar — In the title bar, the project name is displayed (the asterisk following
the name indicates that the project has not been saved since changes were
made).
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Configuration tabs — Four tabs provide access to screens containing controls
that you use to configure the HD CTL 100 (see the configuration program help file
for explanations of their contents). From these screens you can:

e Digital I/0s (Digital I/0 Configuration screen) — Configure the
operation of the four Digital I/O ports and select the operating modes of the
devices connected to these ports.

e Monitors (Monitor Configuration screen) — Monitor port and signal
status, and set up conditions that trigger selected actions to be performed by
devices connected to the ports.

e Ports (Port Configuration screen) — Configure the IR/S port, to which
your display device will be connected, and select drivers for the device.

e Advanced (Advanced Configuration screen) — Select power timeout,
warm-up, and cool down settings.

Menu bar — The menu bar contains four drop-down menus from which you can
select options to manage new and saved projects, obtain device drivers, upload
firmware, display this help file, and more. Many of the functions accessed from
these menu options also are available as buttons on the toolbar.

When you place the mouse pointer over a button on the toolbar, the function
of the button is displayed as pop-up text, called a tooltip (see the example in
figure 17).

Toolbar — Located below the menu bar on the main window the toolbar
contains buttons that enable you to manage HD CTL 100 projects and device
configurations, upload firmware, and access the HD CTL 100 Configuration
Program Help. Many of the functions accessed by these buttons also are
available as options on the menus.

When you place the mouse pointer over a button on the toolbar, a tooltip pops
up, explaining the button function (see the example in figure 17).

5. Save and name a project as follows:

From the File menu, select Save As... .

In the Save As dialog box, give your project file a name and save it to the desired
location on your computer.

| NOTE: Your project is saved as a file with the extension .hdc. |

You are now ready to create configurations for your HD CTL 100 device by specifying
parameters for its ports (see the configuration program help file for procedures).

Accessing the help file

For instructions on creating configurations using the program, see the HD CTL 7100
Configuration Program Help file. You can access the help file when the configuration
program is open using any of the following methods:

e From the Help menu, select HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help.

Help I
[Q) HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help F1 ]

About...

1 Open HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help

Figure 17. Configuration Program Help Menu
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e Click the Help icon on the main window toolbar (see figure 18, @). (When you hover
the mouse pointer over a toolbar icon, a pop-up explanation of its function appears
(see figure 18).

DSHBHD (0O
Digttal 1/0's [MonitorslPods lAdvancedI
‘[ Open HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help

Figure 18. Help Icon on Configuration Program Toolbar

e Press the <F1> key on your computer keyboard.

Obtaining Device Drivers

The Extron drivers are control files (libraries) of commands created by Extron that are
specific to a particular display device or switcher. There are different sets of drivers for
serial (RS-232) and IR control. Before you can use the configuration program to configure
the HD CTL 100 ports, the necessary drivers must be loaded onto your computer. You
must then select the driver appropriate to the HD CTL 100 for your device in order to
configure it to control the device. Serial and IR drivers are available at no charge from
www.extron.com. You can download them directly from the web or through the
configuration program.

NOTES: By default the downloaded drivers are stored in the Driver2 folder on your
computer, located at c:\Users\Public\Documents\Extron\Driver2

Downloading drivers using the configuration program

The easiest way to obtain the drivers for your devices is via the HD CTL 100 configuration
program. You can initiate this process by two methods:

e (Click the Add Driver Subscriptions button on the Start Options dialog box
(described below).

e Select Driver Subscriptions from the Edit menu on the main window (you can
do this at any time while the program is open, regardless of whether a project has
been created).

| NOTE: Your computer must have an active internet connection to download drivers. |

1. Click Start\All Programs\Extron Electronics\HD CTL 100\HD CTL 100
or double-click the HD CTL 100 software icon (shown at right), which is
placed on your desktop during software installation, to launch the
HD CTL 100 Configuration Program application. The HD CTL 100
Configuration Program main window opens, with the Start Options dialog box
displayed in front of it.

2. Onthe Start Options dialog box, click the Add Driver Subscriptions button
(see figure 19, @, on the next page).
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3.

Start Options

Select Start Option:

© Create A New Project
() Open An Existing Project

© Import From Device

[] Do not show this dialog again.

Qi) |

OK

] [ Cancel ]

Figure 19. Start Options Dialog Box

In the Available Drivers Subscription panel of the Driver Subscriptions
dialog box, select the device types for which you want to download drivers (see

figure 20).

(7

Driver Subscriptions

ste.

Available Drivers Subscription .. Cument Drivers Selection -.

[] Auto-check for new subscribed drivers

@[] 3dtv.at @-3M
=-¥3m CJ @~ 3POLE TECH. LTD.
Display (- Acer
--[] Touch Display (- Adcom
[¥]Video Projector - Ashly
E+J {V]3POLE TECH. LTD. (#)- Communication Speciatties. Inc.
@-[JA+K - Da-Lite
@-[CJA1-DES (- DishNetwork
@-CABUS - Intellibus
@-[7] Accordent Technologies - Kodak
V] Acer - Leica
@-[JACT - Marantz
-[7] Activ2Touch - MoniVision
@[T Active Audio & NEC
-] Acuity - Controller
-] Ad Notam - Display
@-[CJADA Other
"] Adaptive Micro Systems. Inc. Switcher
@-@Adcom || i = Video Projector
@)-[7] Adiink Technology (- Sony
@-[CJADTEC - TV One
@--DMvance Technology Workshop (- Viewtech
@[] Aethra #- Yamaha
@[] AG Neovo -
[ Select Al Note: * =item is not on Extron Server

i

To subscribe and download drivers: select the manufacturers and device types whose drivers you want to
subscribe to, and click the download button to start downloading the subscribed drivers from the Bxtron web

|
a

3
§

Q
EH

Figure 20. Driver Subscription Dialog Box
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To select all device types available from a manufacturer, select the checkbox
in front of the manufacturer name. Each manufacturer whose drivers you select is
listed in the Current Drivers Selection column.

To select individual device types from a manufacturer, click the plus (+) sign
in front of the manufacturer name to expand it and display all the device types of
that manufacturer for which drivers are available, then select the desired device
check boxes. To hide the devices, click the minus (=) sign.

To expand or collapse the list of manufacturers and view or
hide all their drivers, click the Expand all or Collapse all
buttons (shown at right) at the top of either column.

NOTE: When you select a device, both the IR and serial drivers for it are

downloaded.

4. Make any desired optional selections:

Select the Auto-check for new subscribed drivers checkbox if you want
the HD CTL 100 to continually check for and download any updates to your
subscribed drivers. When a new version of any of your subscribed drivers is
available on the Extron website, that new version is automatically downloaded
when the configuration program is started.

Click Set Proxy if you want to download your drivers using proxy server settings
(see the configuration program help file for more information).

If you want to close the dialog box without downloading any drivers, click Close to
save any changes you have made on this dialog box or Cancel if you want to discard
your changes.

5. Click Download. The Driver Subscriptions Download dialog box opens,
displaying all drivers that have been selected or previously downloaded to your
computer (see figure 21).

Driver Subscriptions Download

Elapsed Time Progress Bar 9 .

gl ‘ | e
Driver File

Close

Manufacturer Device Name Driver Name Status o &

3Mm Video Projector 3m_1_211_2eir Aready in Driver Catalog ||

3M Video Projector 3m_1_202_2eir Already in Driver Catalog

3M Video Projector 3m_1_201_2eir Already in Driver Catalog

3M Video Projector 3m_1_210_2eir Already in Driver Catalog

3M Video Projector 3m_1_209_2.eir Already in Driver Catalog

Acer Other acer_31_213_1l.eir Waiting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_5510_1.pke Waiting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_7835_2 pke Watting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_7539_2.pke Watting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_5215_2 pke Waiting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_5758_1.pke Watting...

Acer Video Projector acer_1_3364_2pke Watting... -

< | 1] »

Figure 21. Driver Subscriptions Download Screen

If a driver on the list is new for your computer, it has the designation Waiting...
in the Status column (@).

If a driver already exists on your computer, its designation is Already in Driver
Catalog.
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6. Inthe Driver Subscriptions Download dialog box, click Begin (@) to download

the drivers listed in the Driver File panel. While the download is in progress:

e The Elapsed Time panel (see figure 22, @, on the next page) shows the amount
of time that has passed since the download process started.

e The Progress Bar (@) indicates the progress of the download.

e Aseach new driver is downloaded, its designation in the Status column changes
to Completed (€)).

7. When the Progress Bar (see figure 22, @) and the Status column (€)) indicate that

the download has completed, click Close (@) to close the Driver Subscriptions

Download dialog box.

Driver Subscriptions Download [52]

o Elapsed Time nggr%s Bar E—-

00:00:00:515 \ [l —=
Driver File
O o)

Manufacturer Device Name Driver Name Status =
M Video Projector 3m_1_211_2eir Aready in Driver Catalog ||
3M Video Projector 3m_1_202_2eir Already in Driver Catalog
3M Video Projector 3m_1_201_2eir Already in Driver Catalog
3M Video Projector 3m_1_210_2eir Already in Driver Catalog
M Video Projector 3m_1_209_2.eir Already in Driver Catalog
Acer Other acer_31_213_1eir Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_5510_1.pke Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_7835_2pke Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_7539_2pke Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_5215_2pke Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_5758_1pke Completed
Acer Video Projector acer_1_3364_2pke Completed -
< | (1 »

Figure 22. Driver Subscriptions Download Screen after a Driver Download
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Downloading drivers from the Web

Drivers can also be obtained directly from the Extron website without using the control
program as follows:

1.

2.

Extron

PRODUCTS ~ TRAINING ~

Find Software & Downloads »

Downloads

Control System Drivers
DSP Templates
Firmware

GUI Design Themes
HID Modules
Software

RESOURCES ~ COMPANY ~

Featured Software

Dante Controller

DSP Configurator Software

Glebal Configurator

Global Configurator Plus

Global Configurator Professional
GUI Configurator

GUI Designer

IP Intercom HelpDesk Scftware
PCS Product Configuration Software
VCS Videowall Configuration
Software

XTP System Configuration Software

& Extron Insider ~

Go to www.extron.com, and mouse over the Download tab (see figure 23, @) at
the top of the page.

On the Download screen, click the Control System Drivers link (@) on the left
sidebar.

@uExchange @EMS (] Officedes
B Goosh ceierdar @ 2 25Live:  AdAstra

Room Agent

Free Room
Booking Software
now supports Ad
Astra

Learn more »

#r My Favorites

Figure 23.

Control System Drivers Links on the Download Screen

The Control System Drivers page opens (see figure 24 on the next page).

3. From the Extron Product menu (@) on the Control System Drivers screen,

select HD CTL 100 if it is not already selected. The other menus become available.
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Control System Drivers

Popular Pro Series Downloads

Extron - Universal Display Driver (Serial, TCP) (Login

required)

Polycom - RealPresence Group 700 (Serial, TCP) (Login

required)

Sharp - PN-LE901 (Serial, TCP) (Login required)
Extron - IN1608 xi (Serial, TCP) (Login required)

Extron - DTP CrossPoint 108 4K (Serial, TCP) (Login

required)

Control System Driver Search

Extron Product

o HD CTL 100 24 QSerial

IPLT S2 =
IPLT S4
IPLT S6
IPL T SF24
—| IPL T SFI244
MLC 104 IP Plus Series
MLC 104 IP Series
MLC 104 Series
MLC 206 Series
MLC 226 IP Series
MLC 52 IR
MLC 52 RS
MLC 55 Series D
MLC 60 Series
MLC Plus 50
MLC Plus 100 Series
MLC Plus 200 Series
MLC Plus 84 Series
Al System5 1P
[ System Scr

v v w

Model Number Product
Category

3dtv.at - Other

Stereoscopic Player

(Login required)

3M - C3266PW Touch

(Login required) Display

Protocol Type

Interface

Serial

Serial

ncluded in the current package

er package (Login required)

1

1

Version

Featured Pro Series Downloads

Extron - Universal Device Driver, Unidirectional RS232

and TCP (Serial, TCP) (Login required)

Extron - Universal Display Driver, Bidirectional (Login
required)

Extron - Cisco Touch 10
Trend - 1Q3 (Login required)
Elka - Gateway (Serial, TCP) (Login required)

Manufacturer

v 0A||

Product Category Model

v QAII v 6Au

ent driver package (Login required)

M N O

Date Posted

Feb. 14, 2012

Jun. 26, 2015

PIQR|S|IT|U|V|IW|X|Y

y added and are not included in the current driver package.

Driver Communication Sheet

24 KB
(Login
required)

27 KB (Login required)

35 KB
(Login
required)

34 KB (Login required)

Extron
Certified

Figure 24. Selecting HD CTL 100 from the Device Drivers Drop-down Menu

4. From the rest of the menus on the screen, select search criteria for the drivers you
want to download:

e From the Protocol Type menu (@), select IR, Serial, or All.

e From the Manufacturer menu (@), select the manufacturer of the device for
which you are downloading the drivers, or A1l to select all device manufacturers.

e From the Product Category menu (@), select the type of device (for example,

video projector) or A11.

*  From the Model menu (@), select the device model name or number, or ALL.

As you make each selection, the driver list below changes to display all available
drivers meeting your selected criteria.
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5. Click on the device name whose driver you want to download.

To download all the drivers in the current package, click the Download install for
current driver package (Login required) link (see figure 25, @)).

Control System Driver Search

Extron Product Protocol Type Manufacturer Product Category Model
HD CTL 100 v Serial v All v All v All v

Check to view only drivers not included in the current package

o, Download install for current driver package (Login required)
» Download release notes for current driver package (Login required)

» View archived drivers

Figure 25. Download Install for Current Driver Package Link

NOTE: The website may contain additional drivers that became available after the
current driver package was created. These new drivers may be on the website,
but have not been incorporated into the driver package.

If you want to ensure that you are getting all the drivers currently available, use
the configuration program to download the drivers (see Downloading drivers
using the configuration program on page 19).

6. On the next screen, enter the requested information. If you need an ID number
(password), contact your Extron representative.

7. Follow the directions on the download screens that follow. Unless you specify
otherwise, the driver file is placed at:
c:\Users\Public\Documents\Extron\Driver2

CEC Control

CEC can control standard functions on a display attached to the HDMI output by inserting
unidirectional CEC control commands. These commands are available to be issued via
the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program (see the program help file for instructions on using
the commands).

The following CEC commands are included in the HD CTL 100 firmware:

e Poweron e Volume up
e Power off e \olume down
e |nput selection e Audio mute (toggle on and off)

Using the configuration program, you can configure CEC commands to be sent to the
output device when:

e Adigital input is triggered.
e Signal presence is detected or not detected.

e An action detected by a monitor (also set up via the configuration program) is
triggered.

You can also insert user-defined CEC commands to be issued to the display (see the
HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help file for the procedure).
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Default functionality

The HD CTL 100 is preconfigured with the following monitors and actions, which can be
reconfigured via the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program (see the program help file).

e When a stable HDMI (TMDS) signal is detected, the HD CTL 100 sends the CEC
Power On command to the connected sink (display).

e When no HDMI (TMDS) signal is present for 30 seconds, a CEC Power Off
command is sent to the connected sink.

You can reconfigure these monitors and actions using the HD CTL 100 Configuration
Program (see the program help file).

SIS Commands

You can issue SIS commands to the HD CTL 100 via the USB interface of your computer
or control device with a communication software program such as Extron DataViewer.

Host-to-Controller Communications

SIS commands consist of strings of one or more characters per field. No special
characters are required to begin or end a command sequence. When the HD CTL 100
determines that a command is valid, it executes the command and sends a response to
the host device.

Most responses from the HD CTL 100 to the host end with a carriage return and a line
feed (CR/LF = ), which signals the end of the response character string.

Controller-initiated Messages

When a local event takes place, the HD CTL 100 responds by sending a message to the
host, indicating what selection was entered. No response is required from the host.

Error Responses

If the HD CTL 100 is unable to execute a command it receives because the command is
invalid or contains invalid parameters, the controller returns an error response to the host.
This response consists of the letter E followed by a number and a carriage return with a
line feed. The following error response codes can be returned:

E10 - Invalid command or parameter

E13 - Invalid value (out of range)

Using the Command and Response Table

The Command and Response Table for SIS Commands on page 27 lists valid ASCII
command codes, the responses of the HD CTL 100 to the host, and a description of
the command function or the results of executing the command. The ASCII to Hex
Conversion Table on the next page is for use with the Command and Response Table.
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ASCII to HEX Conversion Table Esc 1B (CR @D |LF QA
Space 20 | 21| “ 22| # 23| $ 24|% 25| & 26| * 27

(28| ) 29| * 2A| + 2B| , 2C| - 2D| . 2E|/ 2F

@ 30| 1 31| 2 323 33|4 34|5 35|6 367 37

8 38| 9 39| : 3A| ; 3B|< 3C|= 3D|> 3E|? 3F

@ 40| A 41| B 42| C 43| D 44|E 45| F 46| G 47

H 48| | 49| J 4A| K 4B| L 4C|M 4D| N 4E| O 4F

P 50| Q 51| R 52| S 53| T 54| U 55|V 56|W 57

X 58 Y 59|z 5A| [ 5B| \ 5C| ] 5D| ~ 5E|_ 5F

© 60| a 61| b 62| c 63| d 64|e 65| f 66|g 67

h 68/ i 69| j 6A| k 6B| | 6C|m 6D| n 6E| 0o 6F

p 79| q 71| r 72| s 73t 74| u 75| v 76(w 77

x 78|y 79|z 7A| { 7B | 7C|} 7D| ~ 7E|DEL 7F
NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses used in this
guide, the character "@" is the number zero and "O" is the capital letter "o".

Symbol Definitions

P

= CRY/LF (carriage return with line feed) (hex @D 0A)

<+ or | = Soft carriage return (no line feed) (hex @D)

= Space

[Esc] or W = Escape key (hex 1B)

| NOTE: Unless otherwise indicated, commands are not case-sensitive.

xi]

& E

Input signal status
@ = No input signal detected
1 = Input signal detected

Unit name — Text string of up to 24 alphanumeric characters and the hyphen (-).

e Spaces are not permitted.
e First character must be a letter.
e | ast character cannot be a hyphen.

Firmware version number (displayed to two decimal places: n.nn)

+5 V output mode
0 = Auto: +5 V is enabled only when a source with +5 V is present
1 = +5 Vs always enabled (default)

Verbose mode

0 = Clear/none

1 = Verbose mode (default)

2 = Tagged response for queries

3 = Verbose mode and tagged response for queries

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Remote Configuration and Control
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Command and Response Table for SIS Commands

Command

ASCIl Command
(Host to Unit)

Response
(Unit to Host)

Additional Description

Signal Status

Verbose mode 2 and 3

Pno6@-1633-01+

Request input signal status [Esc]LS<+ 1*xi] + View input 1 signal presence [xi].
Verbose mode 2 and 3 Sig1*xi] <!

Device Name

Set unit name [Esc] X2 CN < Ipnefxz «! Set the name of the HD CTL 100

to [x2.

Set unit name to factory [Esc] e CN <+ IpneHD-CTL-100 + Reset the unit name to its factory

default default name: HD-CTL-100.

View unit name [Esc] CN <+ [x2) <« Show the name (X2)) of the
Verbose mode 2 and 3 Ipnefxz «! HD CTL 100.

Information Requests

Query firmware version Q x3] « Display firmware version [x3] to
Verbose mode 2and 3 yere1+xaled two decimal places.

Query part number N 60-1633-01« Show the part number of the

unit.

+5 V Output Mode

Set +5 V output mode [Esc] M Xa] HPLG < HplgM x4] < Select +5 V output mode
View +5 V output mode status  [Ese] MHPLG <+ « View current +5 V output mode
Verbose mode 2 and 3 HplgM
Verbose Mode
Set verbose mode [Esc] x5 CV <= Vrbxs] «
View verbose mode [Esc] CV <+ x5] <
Verbose mode 2and 3 yrp [xgl«+!
Reset
Reset to defaults [Esc] ZXXX <+ Zpx+! Reset the HD CTL 100 to the
factory defaults.
KEY:
K] = Input 1 signal status
0 = No input signal detected
1 = Input 1 signal detected.
= Unit name: Text string of up to 24 alphanumeric characters and the hyphen (-).
e Spaces are not permitted.
e First character must be a letter.
e | ast character cannot be a hyphen.
X3 = Firmware version (displayed to two decimal places)
= +5V output mode
0 = Auto: +5 V is enabled only when a source with +5 V is present
1 =+5 Vis always enabled (default).
x5 = Verbose mode
0 = Clear/none
1 = Verbose mode (default)
2 = Tagged response for queries
3 = Verbose mode and tagged response for queries
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Application Example

This section describes an example of a typical HD CTL 100 power control application that
includes a variety of devices. The system illustrated in figure 26, below, and figure 27, on
the next page, is designed to control the display power by three different methods: input
signal detection, contact closure, and occupancy sensor.

SN\
% -

OCs 100

HD CTL 100

Extron
AVEdge 100

Edge Mount Enclosure
for Display Power with
CCR 2BLB Control,

AV Connectivity 9 4

Figure 26. Application Example
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This section contains instructions for using the configuration software to set up the power
control in the following three ways:

Detection of the input source signal (see Input Signal Detection on page 31)

A two-button contact closure device (an Extron CCR 2BLB, see Contact Closure
Device on page 33)

Detection of room occupancy by an occupancy sensor (such as an Extron OCS 100,
see Occupancy Sensor on page 34)

Connection Description

For this HD CTL 100 application, the following devices are connected:

The source is a laptop PC, placed on a tabletop (see figure 26, @), on the previous
page).

A CCR 2BLB two-button contact closure device is installed in an AVEdge cable
access enclosure (@) that is clamped to the tabletop near the laptop.

The HD CTL 100 (€)) is mounted to the wall, behind the display device.

The HDMI cable of the laptop passes through the AVEdge and connects to the
HD CTL 100 input (€).

Figure 27 shows the wiring connections for this application.

CCR 2BLB Extron
OCS 100
Occupancy
Sensor

i
W a@y

Front

/M
.

(3)

@ (2
— | agEEs

HDMI/CEC

e ofeaf=to

t }

From AVEdge To Display

Figure 27. Wiring for the Power Control Application

The HDMI cable of the display is attached to the output connector of the
HD CTL 100 (see figure 27, @).
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e The CCR 2BLB is wired to Digital I/0 ports 1 and 2 of the HD CTL 100 (port 1 is set
as the input and port 2 is set as the output).

* An occupancy sensor is mounted on the ceiling (see figure 26, @, on page 29)
and is wired to:

e Digital I/O port 4 of the HD CTL 100, which is configured as an input (see
figure 27, @, on the previous page)

e The +VC Out connector of the HD CTL 100 (€)), which provides +24 V of power
to the sensor

Configuring the Application Using the Software

The HD CTL 100 Configuration Software enables you to set up the controller to power the
display on and off at desired times or in response to specified conditions. To obtain the
software, see Downloading and Installing the Configuration Program on page 14.
See the HD CTL 100 Configuration Program Help File (accessible via the Help menu
within the configuration program) for detailed information on using the software to
configure the controller. The three power on and off methods used in this application are
described in the following sections.

NOTES:

e Configurations can be created away from the job site and without the
HD CTL 100 being connected to the computer.

¢ Uploading Configuration Time: The HD CTL 100 requires approximately one
minute to write the configuration to memory after the software indicates the
process is complete. The completion is indicated with multiple flashes from the
power LED on the front panel.

e Command Ordered List: \WWhen configuring commands within the software,
commands in the Selected Actions play/execute from the top of the list to the
bottom.

Input Signal Detection

By default, the controller is configured to power the display on when an HDMI source
signal is present, and to power it off when no signal is detected for 30 seconds. The
Monitor Configuration screen is already set up by default to do this, and these default
settings are used to configure powering on and off via input signal detection.

Monitor screen defaults

Figure 28 on the next page shows the Monitor Configuration screen defaults.

NOTE: You can easily change these default settings or add new actions if desired.
See the HD CTL 100 Configuration Software Help File for instructions.

HD CTL 100 Controller ¢ Application Example 31



File Edit

Monitors

HD CTL 100 Configuration Software: C:\My Documents\HD CTL 100\Projects\HD CTL 100_Room 6.hdc*

Device Help
DEARFD + @

Digital 1/0's | Monitors | Ports | Advanced

Monitor Configuration

HDMI Input - Signal Present

HDMI Input - Signal Not Present 5 &

Available Actions Selected Actions

[ Driver | User Defined | CEC | Time Delay | Digtal Outpt | v

©: Hom: cec O i cec roweron (CEC)
- Power On (CEC)
- Power Off (CEC)
- Volume Up

- Volume Down
- Audio Mute

- Input HDMI 1

- Input HDMI 2

- Input HDMI 3

- Input HDMI 4

- Input HDMI 5

- Input HDMI 6 »

Figure 28. Monitor Configuration Screen

(1)
(2]

Monitors tab — On the HD CTL 100 Configuration Software main window, select
this tab to display the Monitor Configuration screen.

HDMI Input - Signal Present and HDMI Input - Signal Not Present side tabs
— By default, the HDMI Input - Signal Present tab is selected, displaying the
screen containing the Available Actions and Selected Actions panels for an
input signal present condition.

| NOTE: The selected tab is the one NOT shaded. |

To view the actions that have been assigned by default to be performed if no input
signal is present, select the HDMI Input - Signal Not Present side tab. The screen
that is displayed is identical to the Signal Present screen shown in figure 28, but
with the addition of a Signal Not Present Timer field in the lower-left corner (see
figure 29).

3

Signal Not Present Timer: o l30 secs ‘

4

(6L

Figure 29. Signal Not Present Timer Field on the HDMI Input - Signal Not
Present Screen

By default, this field is set to 3@ secs, which means that the controller powers off the
display after 30 seconds if no input signal is detected.

By default, the CEC tab is selected in the Available Actions panel, displaying all the
available HDMI CEC commands (see figure 28, @)).

By default, the HDMI CEC: Power On (CEC) command is added to the Selected
Actions panel. This causes the HD CTL 100 to power on the display when an input
signal is detected.

| NOTE: You can also use serial or IR commands to control power of the display. |
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Contact Closure Device

Another method of powering the display on and off is via a contact closure device. In
this application, a CCR 2BLB two-button switch is connected to Digital I/0O port 1. Only
button 1 of the switch is used in this application, button 2 is not configured (see figures 26
and 27 for connection information). To configure button 1 of the CCR 2BLB to power the
display on and off, use the Digital I/0 screens as follows:

1.

When the HD CTL 100 Configuration Software is opened, the Digital I/0's tab is
selected by default. If this tab is not selected, click it.

2. By default, the Mode screen is displayed with the Digital I/0's tab is selected. If it

is not, click the Mode button (see figure 30, @).

Digttal 1/0's [Monitors [Ports [Advancedl

Digital I/O Configuration

ol Mode Actions Ie
9Power On / Off Toggle <
Digtal 1/0 Type Repeat Rate Pullup
1 [Power ON/OFF (input) - | [one -] Enabled -
(3)
2 [Power ON/OFF (Output) - | [one -] Disabled -

Figure 30. Digital /0 Mode Screen, Power On / Off Toggle Mode Selected

3. On the Digital I/O Mode screen, select Power On / Off Toggle (@).
When this mode is selected, Digital I/O ports 1 and 2 (€)) are configured in Power
On/Off (Toggle) mode. (Power On/Off (Toggle) mode is available for only ports 1 and
2, however, ports 3 and 4 can be configured in other modes with different devices
attached).

4. Click the Actions button (@) to display the Available Actions and Selected
Actions panels.

5. Inthe Available Actions panel, select the CEC tab (see figure 31, @)).

Digital /O Configuration

Digital /O 1- Toggle

Available Actions Selected Actions
Digital 1/0 3 - Closed —
” [ Drver | User Defined | CEC | Time Delay [ Digtal Output | & v @ esoe0n
Digital /O 3 - Open . —
9 - HDMI: CEC
Digital /O 4 - Closed Power On (CEC)
S - Power Off (CEC)
Digital /O 4 - Open Volume Up
~Volume Down
i Audio Mute 4
Input HDMI 1
-~ Input HDMI 2
i~ Input HDMI 3
-~ Input HOMI 4
~Input HDMI 5
Input HDMI 6 X a v eTDgngm

HDMI: CEC: Power Off (CEC)

Figure 31. Configuring Digital I/0 Port 1 in Power On/Off (Toggle) Mode
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6. Click the + sign (@) to expand the list of CEC commands, and drag the Power On
(CEC) action to the Toggle On (top) panel to the right (€)). This causes the controller
to send a command to the display to power on when the CCR 2BLB button is first
pressed.

When the CCR 2BLB button is pressed to power the display on, the button blinks
rapidly for approximately 10 seconds, then remains lit steadily.

NOTE: The number of seconds of warm-up and cool-down can be configured
via the Advanced screen of the HD CTL 100 Configuration software (see the
HD CTL 100 Configuration Software Help file for more information).

7. Dragthe Power Off (CEC) action from the Available Actions panel to the
Toggle OFf (bottom) panel (@). This causes the controller to send a command to
the display to power off when the same CCR 2BLB button is pressed again.

(Alternatively, you can select each desired action in the Available Actions panel,
then click the green arrow between the panels to move the action to the Selected
Actions panel.)

When the CCR 2BLB button is pressed to again to power off the display, the button
blinks slowly for approximately 10 seconds, then remains dimly lit.

Occupancy Sensor

In this application, another means of powering on the display is by wiring a room
occupancy sensor, such as the Extron OCS 100, to the HD CTL 100 Digital I/O port

4, which is configured as an input. The sensor is mounted to the ceiling (figure 26 on
page 29). For the application, the HD CTL 100 is configured to power on the display
when the occupancy sensor detects that the room is occupied, and to power it off after a
specified period of no room occupancy.

Digital 1/0 port states

The occupancy sensor is connected to Digital /0O port 4, which must be configured in
order for the sensor to trigger the desired power on and off actions. The Digital I/O port
can be in either of two states: open — (high) and closed (low). Each port consists of two
pins, signal and ground (one ground pin is shared between ports 1 and 2, while the other
is shared between ports 3 and 4).

Between the signal and ground pins, a circuit is either formed or broken when the
occupancy sensor is activated.

e The sensor provides approximately 21 VDC in the On (high or open) state and O
VDC in the Off (low or closed) state. When wiring the blue or gray wires of the OCS
to Extron products with digital input ports, configure the ports as input with pullup
disabled, because the sensor has its own power supply.

e When the sensor detects motion, it instantly triggers an On state. Once occupancy is
no longer detected, the timer begins. If no motion is detected and the time expires,
then the sensor triggers the Off state.
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Digital 1/0 port configuration procedure

To configure actions to be triggered by the two states of the occupancy sensor:
1. Select the Digital I/0"s tab (see figure 32, @).

(1)

Digttal I/0's lMonitors ] Ports [Advanoedl

Digital I/O Configuration

| Mode | Actions J

Power On / Off Toggle v

Digtal 1/0 Type Repeat Rate Pullup
1 ‘ Power ON/OFF (Input) v ' none v Enabled v
2 [Power ON/OFF Output) - | Encbled -

9Dig‘rtal Input / Output v

Single Switch

Toggle
3 TApUt < none v Disabled v
4 0lnput < [none - Disabled Y

Figure 32. Configuring Digital I/0 Port 4 as an Input for the Occupancy
Sensor

2. Onthe Digital I/0 Configuration screen, click the Mode button (@).

3. From the second mode menu, located above the Digital I/0 Port 3 panel (€)),
select Digital Input / Output.

4. From the port 4 Type menu (@), select Input to configure port 4 as an input.

5. Click the Actions button to display the Available Actions and Selected
Actions panels.

6. In the left column of the Actions screen, select the Digital I/0 4 - Closed side
tab (see figure 33, @).

e et |
Dl 40 1= Tagehe By sk Actiors Laacind bor
B 403 3 Ehomend ¥ »
it 13- Dpn Erew  Usew Doew CEC Wi Dy Dol Cusges 6 -
_ = T w0 (I P OF 1)
n‘:u'-'-‘}l lmed P (i 20201 St Gt T i
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-
e
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Figure 33. Adding the Power On (CEC) Action to the Digital I/0 Port 4
Closed State
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7. Inthe Available Actions panel, select the CEC tab (@) and click the + sign to
expand the list of HDMI CEC actions.

8. Drag the Power Off (CEC) action to the Selected Actions panel on the right (€)).
This causes the HD CTL 100 to send a display power off command when the timer
on the occupancy sensor no longer detects that anyone is in the room.

9. To configure the Open state of Digital I-O 4, select the Digital I/0 4 - Open side
tab (see figure 34, @).

- [
Dol by 1 - Togge .
st ctora E. Lancted bizorn
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Figure 34. Adding the Digital Output 2 Open State to the Open State of
Digital 1/0 Port 4

10. In the Available Actions panel, select the CEC tab (€3).

11. Drag the Power On (CEC) action to the Selected Actions panel on the right (€)).
This causes the HD CTL 100 to send a display power on command when the timer
on the occupancy sensor detects that the room is occupied.

NOTE: See the OCS 700 Setup Guide, available at www.extron.com, for setup
detail for this sensor.

12. Drag the Digital Output - Open command to the Selected Actions panel (@)).
This causes the LED of the CCR push-button switch to light steadily and keeps the
LED status in sync with the display power status.

Applying the Configuration

After completing configuring the screens for all the desired power on and off actions,
do the following to enable the configuration on the HD CTL 100 (see the HD CTL 100
Configuration Program Help File for the procedures):

1. Save the configuration as a project.
2. Upload the configuration to your HD CTL 100 unit.
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Reference
Information

Mounting the HD CTL 100

The HD CTL 100 can be set on a table, mounted on a rack shelf, or mounted under a
desk, podium, or table.

ATTENTION:
e |nstallation and service must be performed by authorized personnel only.

e L|installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectués par le personnel autorisé
uniguement.

Tabletop Use

Four self-adhesive rubber feet are included with the HD CTL 100. For tabletop use, attach
one foot at each corner on the bottom of the unit, and place the controller where desired.

Rack Mounting

The HD CTL 100 can be mounted on a 9.5-inch, 6-inch, or 3.5-inch deep rack shelf.
They can also be mounted vertically to the front or back rack support. For mounting
procedures, see the instructions provided with the mounting kit.

UL rack mounting guidelines

The following Underwriters Laboratories (UL) guidelines pertain to the safe installation of
the equipment in a rack.

1. Elevated operating ambient temperature — If the equipment is installed in a
closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the operating ambient temperature of the rack
environment may be greater than room ambient temperature. Therefore, install the
equipment in an environment compatible with the maximum ambient temperature
(TMA = +122 °F, +50 °C) specified by Extron.

2. Reduced air flow — Install the equipment in a rack so that the amount of air flow
required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

3. Mechanical loading — When mounting the equipment in the rack, ensure that
uneven mechanical loading does not cause a hazardous condition.

4. Circuit overloading — When connecting the equipment to the supply circuit,
consider the effect that circuit overloading might have on overcurrent protection and
supply wiring. Consider equipment nameplate ratings when addressing this concern.

5. Reliable earthing (grounding) — Maintain reliable grounding of rack-mounted
equipment. Pay particular attention to supply connections other than direct
connections to the branch circuit (for example, use of power strips).
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Wall or Furniture Mounting

The HD CTL 100 can be mounted on a wall or under a desk, table, or podium using an
under-desk mounting kit such as the Extron MBU 125. Mounting kits and instructions are
available at www.extron.com.

TIP: Extron recommends wall-mounting the HD CTL 100 behind the display (place
the top panel of the unit against the wall), using a mounting kit such as the Extron
MBU 125 Under Desk Mounting Brackets (see figure 35).

L’ e‘

Figure 35. Mounting the HD CTL 100 to a Wall behind a Display

NOTE: Figure 35 shows the mounting brackets attached to the HD CTL 100 through
the bottom two holes in the bracket, closest to the wall (@)). If you want to provide
space for air flow behind the unit, attach the brackets through the top two holes
(farthest from the wall).
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Extron Warranty

Extron Electronics warrants this product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three years
from the date of purchase. In the event of malfunction during the warranty period attributable directly to faulty
workmanship and/or materials, Extron Electronics will, at its option, repair or replace said products or components,
to whatever extent it shall deem necessary to restore said product to proper operating condition, provided that it is
returned within the warranty period, with proof of purchase and description of malfunction to:

USA, Canada, South America,

and Central America: Japan:
Extron Electronics Extron Electronics, Japan
1230 South Lewis Street Kyodo Building, 16 Ichibancho
Anaheim, CA 92805 Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0082
U.S.A. Japan
Europe and Africa: China:
Extron Europe Extron China
Hanzeboulevard 10 686 Ronghua Road
3825 PH Amersfoort Songjiang District
The Netherlands Shanghai 201611

China
Asia: Middle East:
Extron Asia Pte Ltd Extron Middle East
135 Joo Seng Road, #04-01 Dubai Airport Free Zone
PM Industrial Bldg. F13, PO Box 293666
Singapore 368363 United Arab Emirates, Dubai
Singapore

This Limited Warranty does not apply if the fault has been caused by misuse, improper handling care, electrical
or mechanical abuse, abnormal operating conditions, or if modifications were made to the product that were not
authorized by Extron.

NOTE: If a product is defective, please call Extron and ask for an Application Engineer to receive an RA (Return
Authorization) number. This will begin the repair process.

USA:  714.491.1500 or 800.633.9876 Europe: 31.33.453.4040
Asia:  65.6383.4400 Japan: 81.3.3511.7655

Units must be returned insured, with shipping charges prepaid. If not insured, you assume the risk of loss or damage
during shipment. Returned units must include the serial number and a description of the problem, as well as the
name of the person to contact in case there are any questions.

Extron Electronics makes no further warranties either expressed or implied with respect to the product and its quality,
performance, merchantability, or fithess for any particular use. In no event will Extron Electronics be liable for direct,
indirect, or consequential damages resulting from any defect in this product even if Extron Electronics has been
advised of such damage.

Please note that laws vary from state to state and country to country, and that some provisions of this warranty may
not apply to you.
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